14971/17   VK
 DGE 2A  EN
Council of the
European Union
Brussels, 27 November 2017
(OR. en)
14971/17
TRANS 520

Delegations will find attached document C(2017) 7348 final.
Encl.: C(2017) 7348 final
002775/EU XXVI. GP
Eingelangt am 27/11/17
EN   EN

1.1. The requirements of Directive 2014/94/EU
Directive 2014/94/EU empowers the Commission to adopt delegated acts in
accordance with Article 8 in order to:
(a) supplement Article 4 and points 1.3, 1.4, 1.5, 1.6 and 1.8 of Annex II in
order to require compliance of the infrastructures to be deployed or
renewed with the technical specifications contained in the European
standards to be developed under Article 4(13), where the relevant
1 Communication from the Commission to the European Parliament, the Council, the European
Economic and Social Committee and the Committee of the Regions, A European Strategy for Low-
Emission Mobility, COM(2016) 501 final.
2 COM(2017) 283 final
EN 3  EN
European Standardisation Organisations (ESOs) - the European
Committee for Standardisation (CEN), and the European Committee for

Commission has given a a mandate to the ESOs4 to develop and adopt
appropriate European standards (ENs), or to amend the existing ones,
establishing technical specifications for interoperability with a single solution,
if applicable based on existing international standards, for each of the
following:
 the electricity supply for transport, concerning the technical
specifications given in point 1 of Annex II of the Directive.
 the hydrogen supply for road transport, concerning the technical
specifications given in point 2 of Annex II of the Directive.
 the natural gas supply for transport, taking into account for waterborne
transport the ongoing work at the International Maritime Organisation,
the Central Commission for the Navigation on the Rhine, the Danube
3 OJ L 316, 14.11.2012, p. 12.
4 M/533 Commission Implementing Decision C(2015) 1330 of 12.3.2015.
EN 4  EN

relevant international standards as European standards.
The CEN-CENELEC has suggested to the Commission by letter7 of 13 July
2017 to supplement Directive 2014/94/EU with the following requirements for
publicly accessible alternating current (a.c.) recharging points for future
dedicated L category motor vehicles, belonging to the technical specifications
category provided for in point 1.5 (Recharging points for L-category motor
vehicles) of Annex II to that Directive:
Publicly accessible alternating current (a.c.) recharging points that have up to
3.7 kilovolt ampere (kVA) reserved for L- category electric vehicles should be
equipped with at least one of the following charging systems as defined in the
5 SWD/2013/05 final
6 COM ( 2013) 18
7 Ares(2017)3592930
EN 5  EN
EN 61851-1:2011 'Electric vehicle conductive charging system - Part 1:
General requirements' standard:
 Type 3a socket-outlets as per EN 62196-2 'Plugs, socket-outlets, vehicle